





State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board has postponed the Supplemental Public Hearing to be held pursuant to Order WR 2012-0012, and for Order WR 2011-0005 which issued a

Cease and Desist Order (CDO)
against
Woods Irrigation Company

Middle River in San Joaquin County

The **Public Supplemental Hearing** was scheduled to commence on **June 8, 2015** and continue, if necessary, on **June 9, 10, 11, 2015** at 9:00 a.m.

in the Coastal Hearing Room Joe Serna, Jr. - CalEPA Building 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

The Supplemental Hearing, submission of revised Notices of Intent to Appear, and exhibits and testimony (Case-in-Chief and Rebuttal) required by the Hearing Officers' January 30, 2015 Procedural Ruling Letter and pursuant to the November 10, 2014 Notice of Supplemental Public Hearing and Pre-Hearing Conference are POSTPONED.

On April 17, 2015, the State Water Resources Control Board received a <u>request from the hearing parties</u> to take the scheduled supplemental hearing off-calendar and stay the proceedings due to an anticipated settlement. The Hearing Officers have granted the request and they have set the following deadline for submittal of a settlement agreement: **Thursday**, **July 16, 2015, at noon**. Further notification will be provided when the supplemental hearing is either rescheduled or cancelled.

All material related to this supplemental hearing are available to view and download on the State Water Board's project-specific web page at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/woods_irrigation/index.shtml

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

Notification of new hearing dates and pre-hearing submittal dates will be provided, when or if the supplemental hearing is rescheduled. Questions concerning this postponement may be addressed to Staff Counsel Marianna Aue at (916) 327-4440 (Marianna.Aue@waterboards.ca.gov), or Staff Engineer Ernest Mona at (916) 341-5359 (Ernie.Mona@waterboards.ca.gov).

April 22, 2015	Geanine Townsend
Date	Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board